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Derek R. Hoffman, SBN 285784 
Derek.Hoffman@greshamsavage.com 
Christopher M. Carrillo, SBN 289463 
Chris.Carrillo@greshamsavage.com  
GRESHAM SAVAGE NOLAN & TILDEN, PC 
550 East Hospitality Lane, Suite 300 
San Bernardino, CA  92408-4205 
Telephone: (909) 890-4499 
Facsimile: (909) 890-9877 
 
Attorneys for Malwa 165 Street LLC 
 
 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

 

Coordination Proceeding 
Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) 
 
ANTELOPE VALLEY 
GROUNDWATER CASES 
 
Including  Consolidated Actions: 
 
Los Angeles County Waterworks District 
No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co. 
Superior Court of California, County of Los 
Angeles, Case No. BC 325 201 
 
Los Angeles County Waterworks District 
No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co. 
Superior Court of California, County of 
Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-254-348 
 
Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of 
Lancaster 
Diamond Farming Co. v. City of 
Lancaster 
Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale 
Water Dist. 
 
Superior Court of California, County of 
Riverside, consolidated actions, Case Nos. 
RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668 
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Judicial Council Coordination 
Proceeding No. 4408 
 
Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 
Assigned to the Honorable Jack Komar 
Department 17C 
 
DECLARATION OF HARJIT SINGH OF 
MALWA’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO 
INTERVENE IN JUDGMENT 
 
[Notice of Motion and Motion for Leave to 
Intervene; Declaration of Chris Carrillo; and 
[Proposed] Order filed concurrently] 
 
Date:  September 29, 2020 
Time: 9:00 a.m. 
Dept.: 1 - Appearance by CourtCall 
Judge: Hon. Jack Komar, Judge 
 
[Hearing to be conducted by CourtCall] 

AND RELATED ACTIONS. 

 



 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

550 EAST HOSPITALITY LANE 
THIRD FLOOR 

SAN BERNARDINO, CA  
92408 

(909) 890-4499 

 

-2- 
 

DECLARATION OF HARJIT SINGH IN SUPPORT OF  
MALWA’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE IN JUDGMENT 

M1234-000 -- 3917556.1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I, Harjit Singh, declare as follows: 

1. I am the Managing Member of Malwa 165 Street LLC (“Malwa”).  I give this 

Declaration in Support of Malwa’s Motion for Leave to Intervene in Judgment (“Motion”).  If 

called and sworn as a witness, I could and would competently testify to the following facts, 

having personal knowledge thereof. 

2. Malwa owns approximately thirteen (13) acres of land located at the northeast 

corner of Pearblossom Highway (Highway 138) and 165th Street East in the unincorporated 

community of Llano, CA 93544 which bears Los Angeles County Assessor’s Parcel Number 

3036-011-033 (“Property”).  Malwa plans to construct a gas station and convenience store 

(“Project”) that will consist of 4,800 total square feet with a convenience store and a sandwich 

shop which will consist of approximately 2,000 square feet.  

3. Water demands for the Project will include commercial usage (including 

handwashing/sanitation, food preparation, restrooms), slight landscaping, cooling and fire 

protection.  The amount of New Production is estimated to be 3.53 acre-feet per year (2.97 acre-

feet proposed for commercial use and .56 acre-feet per year for irrigation).  There is an existing 

well on the property that Malwa plans to use for irrigation of the Project landscaping. Malwa will 

construct a new well for the commercial water usage for the building and improvements. 

4. On May 28, 2020, Malwa’s engineer, Antelope Valley Engineering, Inc., submitted 

an Estimate of Annual Water Demands for the Project, which demands are projected to be 3.53 

acre feet per year.  Attached as Exhibit “A” is a true and correct copy of the Estimate of Annual 

Water Demands for the Project submitted to the Antelope Valley Watermaster (“Watermaster”) 

Engineer on May 28, 2020 by Malwa’s engineer, Antelope Valley Engineering, Inc.   

5. Malwa submitted a New Production Application (“Application”) to the Watermaster 

and Watermaster Engineer on June 8, 2020.  Attached as Exhibit “A” is a true and correct copy 

of Malwa’s New Production Application. 

6. In order to ensure that this Project does not cause a Material Injury to the Basin, 

Malwa agreed to meter the wells, pay Replacement Assessments, and abide by the terms of the 

Judgment applicable to the Property and the Project.   
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7. On July 1, 2020 Todd Groundwater, the Watermaster Engineer, found and informed 

the Watermaster that the Project’s potential for Material Injury as defined by the Judgment is 

negligible.  Attached as Exhibit “B” is a true and correct copy of the July 1, 2020 Watermaster 

Engineer’s letter to the Watermaster. 

8. The Watermaster approved Malwa’s Application on July 22, 2020, through 

Watermaster Resolution No. R-20-23.  Attached as Exhibit “C” is a true and correct copy of the 

signed Watermaster Resolution No. R-23-20. 

9. Intervention is appropriate under the Judgment because Malwa has acquired property 

that is within the jurisdiction boundaries of the Judgment, has applied for and obtained the 

Watermaster Engineer’s recommendation and the Watermaster’s approval for intervention in 

accordance with Judgment Sections 18.4.9 and 18.5.13, and seeks an order of the Court making 

it an intervenor under and subject to the Judgment in accordance with Judgment Section 20.9.  

Malwa’s intervention and groundwater production will not cause a Material Injury to the Basin. 

10. As required by Sections 18.4.9, 18.5.13 and 20.9 of the Judgment, and the applicable 

Watermaster Rules and Regulations, Malwa applied to and secured the approval of the Engineer 

and Watermaster for Malwa’s New Production.  The Engineer and Watermaster made findings 

that Malwa’s projected groundwater production would not cause a Material Injury to the Basin as 

defined by Section 3.5.18 of the Judgment, and that it is appropriate to allow Malwa to intervene 

in the Judgment. 

11. Malwa’s intervention is necessary to protect its Property and its ability to produce 

groundwater in accordance with the Judgment.  Having acquired all of the rights to the Property 

within the jurisdiction of the Judgment, Malwa’s interests are not now represented by an existing 

party to the Judgment.  Malwa requires water for the Project and intervention is necessary to 

develop and operate the Project and to accomplish its objectives for the use of the Property 

overlying the Basin. 

12. Malwa does not seek to modify the Judgment, except to reflect Malwa as a party 

intervenor to the Judgment for approved New Production. 
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NEW PRODUCTION APPTICATION
ANTELOPE VALTEY WATERMASTER

Please lnclude an appllcatlon fee according to the fee schedule posted on the Watermaster website:
https://avwatermaster.net. Make check out to: Antelope Valley Watermaster

Mall to: Antelope Valley Watermaster, P.O. Box 3025, Quartr Hlll, Callfornla 93586 OR email to: info@avwatermaster,net
Call Watermaster Admlnlstratlve staff at 661-234-8233 with questlons.

Property Owner/Wel lOwner l'l.'lwa-
Property Owner/Well Owner Mailing Address 3i,4a F - Ca.lla toa-u l)ri ve, Onf,a.yi n . Ch - q I 76t
Contact Phone Number 9oQ - '3o 44 contact email

d l3ghoua om^i l,c-avn
NewWellLatitude/Longitude(or&y}-AntelopeValleySubarea ft*tt E re t
Use of New Well (Agricultural, Domestic, lndustrial, Municipal, Monitoring, etc,) Ca rnmerrf o.l -

lf Domestic well, will well be used to supply one single family household only? Ley'Nq, ,NA

Do other

When wil

New Production requests are to include the following (Section 18.5.13 of the Judgmentl:

1. P-avme[\ of an application fee sufficlent to recover all costs of application review, field investigation, reporting, and hearing,

and other associated costs, incurred by the Watermaster and Watermaster Engineer in processlng the application for New

Production. Please attach a check to this application submlttal for the fee associated with a New Production application
as per the fee schedule posted on the Watermaster website. Check can be made out to Antelope Valley Watermaster.

2. \Ulitten summary descrlbing the proposed quantity, sources of supply, season of use, purpose of use, place of use, manner of
delivery, and other pertinent information regardlng the New Production,

3. Mapsldentifying the locatton of the proposed New Production, including Basin Subarea,

4. Well lnformationz including proposed well design, estimated annual pumplng, and agreement to install a meter ln accordance

with the Rules & R'egulations. Plus, a statement that once the well is lnstalled, the applicant will provide water well permits,

specifications and well-log reports, pump speclfications and testing results, and water meter speclfications associated with the

New Production,

5. Written confirmation that aoplicant has obtained all necessarv entitlements and nermlts lncludlng all applicable Federal, State,

County, and local land use entitlements and other permits necessary to commence the New Production.

6, Wrltten confirmajion that aoolicant has comolied wlth applicable laws and resulations including all applicable Federal, State,

County, and local [aws, rules and regulatlons, lncludlng but not limited to, the California Environmental Quallty Act (Publlc

Resources Code g$ 21000, et. seq.).

7, Preoaration of a water co,nservajion.plen, approved and stamped by a California licensed and registered professional civil

engineer with expertise in groundwater hydrology, demonstrating that the New Production will be designed, constructed and

implemented consistent wlth California best water management ptactices.

8, Preparation of an analvsis of the economic impact of the New Production on the Basin and other Producers ln the Subarea of
the Basin,

L Preoaration of an analvsis of the phvsical impact of the New Production on the Basin and other Producers in the Subarea of
the Basin.

10, A written statement, signed by a California licensed and registered professional civll engineer with expertise in groundwater

hydrology, determining that the New Productlon will not cause Material Iniury, Material lnjury could be in the form of
significant and unteasonable 1, Chronic lowering ofgroundwater levels, 2. Reduction ofgroundwater storage, 3. Degraded

x Maps are to include North arrow and scale, location of proposed well with dimensions in feet from well to nearest cross streets,
and location of sitefeatures, including majorbuildings, landscaped areas, all existingwells, roads, etc.
2 Please attach a diagram showing proposed well construction, including maximum well depth, casing dlameter and materials,
ground surface elevation, screen intervals, and estimated pumping capacity. A completed DWR Well Completlon Report is
required to be submitted to the Antelope Valley Watermaster upon completion of well,

Page L of 2 Updated July 2019
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water quality, 4. land subsidence, 5. Depletions of interconnected surfase water such that beneficial uses are impacted,

11". Written conflrmation that the applicant aFr-ees to oav the annlicable Renlacement Water Assessment for any New Production

12. Other nertinent informatlon which the Watermaster Engineer may require,

ln addltlon, all New Produetion applicants who are not Parties to the.ludgment3 are to comply with Sectlon 20.9 of the
Judgment, consult with the Watermaster Engineer, and reeh the Watermaster's stipulation to allow them to lntervene ta
become bound by the ludgment prlor to commencing Productlon. The non-Party appllcant must file a motlon to
interuene with the court that includes reference to thelr effort to obtain the Watermaste/s stipulation to the
lntervention, lt ls strongly recommended that the non"Party appllcant ronsult with a lawyer to a$lst them with
compliance with Section 20.9 of the Judgment. lf appllcant belleves they are part of the Non-Pumper Class {see footnote
below| and therefore does not n€ed to intervene ln the Judgment, please provide supporting documents or statements
demonstratlng adherence to items 1-6 ln the footnote.

SIGNATURES

I understand and agree to be bound by the terms of the Antelope Valley Adjudication judgment and to pay the
applicable Replacement Water Assessment for any New Production. I certify that the information provided on this
Request for New Production is correct to the best of my knowledge and that the signature below, whether original,
electronlc, or photocopled, is authorized and valid, and is affixed with the intent to be enforceable, I understand that
it is my responsibility to nCItify the Antelope Valley Watermaster of any changes in any of the information provided
on this form wlthin L5 days. I also understand that additional information may be required if there is a suspected
potential for a materlal inj defined in the Judgment

Signature of Applicant - P--lty"

NOTE: This appllcation is not for a well construction permit; a completed and approved application must be submitted to the
approprlate well permitting agency {e.g., Kern or Lor Angeles Countles} for a well construction permit, if the well is to be lnstalled within
the Antelope Valley Adjirdicated Area.

3 An applicant may already be a Party to the Judgment if they are part of the Non-Pumper Class (Willis Class) and meet the
criteria described in Section 3.5,22 of the.ludgment, as follows:

1. They are a private party and not a "governmental" entity,
2, They {or their successor in interest-see no,4 below} own real property within the Adjudicated Area and were not
pumping water at the time of the Judgment being entered as of December 2015.
3. They {or their successor in interest-see no. 4 below) did not pump water on their property "at any time during the
five Years preceding january 18, 2006.'l
4, Non-Purnper class status applies to those who are successors in title or interest (via gift or purchase or inheritance sr
otherwise) to a Non'Pumper Class member's land that meets the above criteria,
5. Note the term "Non-Pumper Class Member" does not apply ta those who opted out or to those connected to a

municipal water system, publfc utility, or mutual watel company from which they receive water service. Also, their land
cannot be considered "improved" by the Assessor's Office of Los Angeles or l(ern County, unless the person declares
under penalty of perjury that they do not pump and have never pumped water on those properties.
6. Finally, the Non-Pumper Class does not lnclude anyone individually narned in the Public Water Suppliers' cross-
complaint unless those persons opted lnto the Non-Pumper Ciass.

Page 2 of 2 Updated July 2019
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Watermaster Board Approva Date
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Water Conservation Practices
ANTELOPE VALTEY WATERMASTER

Cl Agricultural VcommerciaUlndustrial E Municipal[] Domestic

Oate o6foalaoa o
Property Owner/Well Owner lvlalrr"ra-

E Monitoring

Ut#:$91 
site^Prt 3a86 -att-o37

Property Owner/Well Owner Maillng

Contact Phone Num ber qoq-7ot-*.4a14 Contact emai

Estimated annual pumping from New Well € , Q7 5 acre-feetlyear Well l, +.?. gallonsfminute

Describe the proposed use of the New Well {attach back up information as necessary) Plpn.se .see attz.rhpJ

Lot/Parcel Size la
Proposed Structure(s) (e"9.

(acres)

barn, etc,) and size (square feet)

Number of full bathrooms O Number of half bathrooms &

ls there (or willthere be) a pool? No Size of pool NA (gallons)

ls there (or will there be) a spa/hot tub? No Size of spalh ot tube NA (gallons)

Area to contaln irrlgated landscaping qs M- square-feet

Describe allproposed landscaping {type and how many} ?leqe s.e &b"rhed- ancephtal an&" (lan

Area to contain irrigated crops or fruit trees NA square-feet

Describe all proposed crops and fruit trees {type and how many)

Please provide details on potential water use not mentioned above (e.g. farm animals, etc.i

?leate. r,ae .r1.$r, 'hp) lr**er.

Page 1 of 2 Updated July 2019
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Water Conseruation Checklist

Please indicate which of the following measures will be used:

fff H,e nut STAR0 water-conserving appliances installed, e,g., dishwasher, washing machine appl,

fl Wrt"r-"fficlent showerhead using conventional aerator or venturi technology for flow rate < 2,5 gpm fixture
ffWrt*r-*fficient sink faucets/aerators < ?.2 gallonslminute

ffit 
^-lrwflow 

(< L.6 gpm/flush)toilets lnstalled

Vto*ryolrme, non-spray irrigation system installed, e.g., drip irrigation, bubblers, drip emitters, soaker hose,
stream-rotatol spray heads

fl Weather-based irrigation controllers, e.g., computer-based weather record

VCollecr,and use rainwater as permitted by local code

fl Separate and re.use greywater as permitted by local code

El'co*porting or waterless toilet as permitted by local code

Elfrought-resistant, native plants (site-appropriate)

il Xeriscape landscaping

fl Evapotransplration-based irrigation controller with a rain sensor

I soit moisture sensor-based lrrigation controller

Please provide additional details here

SICNATURES

I understand and agree to abide by the terms of the Antelope Valley Adjudlcation Judgrnent. I certify that the
lnformation provided on this Water Conservation Practices for Single Family Home form is correct to the best of my
knowledge and that the signature below, whether original, electronic, or photocopled, is authorized and valid, and is
affixed with the intent to be enforceable. I understand that it is my responsibllity to notify the Antetope Valley
Watermaster of any

Signature of Applica nt

in any of the information provided on this form within L5 days.

Date 6 *8-LeLa

Page 2 of 2 Updated July 2019
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Malwa 165 Street LLC
13352 Muscatel Street
Hesperia, C492344

June 30, 2020

Antelope Valley Watermaster,
P.O. Box 3025,
Quartz Hill, California 93586
Email: info@avwatermaster. net

Re New Production Application
APN 3036-011433, NEC of Pearblossom Hwy and 165th St, Llano, CA 93544

Dear,

Following is our answer regarding New Production application with respect to existing
well:

Existing well is active but we have never used it. We bought this property this February

2020 and don't know existing wellpast use.

We are proposing small Gas Station (Commercial project) at this site, Per our

knowledge, existing well can be only use for residential or irrigation purpose and not for
commercial purpose. Also, existing well is not per design standard for commercialwell.
Hence we are requesting permission for new commercialwell.

We will continue using existing well for irrigation use only and we will meter existing well

before its use.

Also proposed new well will be per commercial well design and it will be also metered.

Additionally we will request intervene into the Judgment since this parcel already has a

well which makes this parcel not eligible to be a member of the Willis Class.

Please let me know if you need any further information.

Thank you,

H,* anpofztzo
Harjit Singh

President

Malwa 165 Street LLC
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Valley
t9is

MAY 28,2020 REF, NO. L20-l 15

TODD CROUNDWATER
2490 MARINER SQUARE LOOP, SUITE 2r5
ALAMEDIA, CA 9450I

ATTN: KATEWHITE

RE: ESTIMATE OF ANNUAL WATERDEMANDS
LLANO GAS STATTON (ApN 3036-011-033)
NORT}IEAST CORNER OF HWY. II8 & 165TIT ST. EAST
LLANO, CA 93591

DEAR MS. WHITE,

THTS PROJECT IS FOR A PROPOSED GAS STATION AND CONVENIENCE STORE AT THB NORTHEAST
CORNER OF PEARBLOSSOM HTGHWAY (HIVY I38) AND 165TII STREBT EAST IN LLANO, CA. THE
CONVBNIENCE STORE wlLL INCLUDE A SANDWICH SHOP OF APPROXIMATELY 2OOO SF IN TI{E
SAME BUILDING. THERE ARE 8 FUEL PTJMPS PROPOSBD FOR THE GAS STATION.

WATER DEMANDS FOR THE PROPERTY WILL CONSIST OF DOMESTIC USACE, LANDSCAPTNG,
COOLING (IF APPLTCABLE) AND FIRE PROTECTION. AS A NEW DBVELOPMENT, HISTORICAL
USACE INFORMATION IS NOTAVAILABLE. AS SUCH, THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBINC CODB,
APPENDIX H, WILL BE USED AS A BASIS TO ESTIMATE THE DAILY AND ANNI'AL WATER
DEMANDS.

DOMESTIC DEIdI\NDS

THE 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBTNG CODE (CPC), APPENDIX H, TABLB H 20t.t(4), ESTIMATES WASTE
FLOW RATES FOR DIFFEREN'T TYPES OF OCCUPANCIES. ASSUMING T}TAT THE II/ATER DEMANDS
ARE THE BASTCALLYTHE SAME AS THE WASTE FLOW RATES, ItrE CAN ESTIMATE TIIE ANNUAL
WATERDEMANDS.

TIIERE ARE 3 DITFERENT TYPES OF USES OR OCCUPANIES TO BE CONSIDBRED FORTHE
DOMESTIC DEMANDS:

I. SERVICE STATION

A. SERVICB STATION: WITI{ TOILETS FOR IST BAY - I,OOO GAL/DAY
l) lsrBAY -trooocAl/IlAy

B. SERVICE STATION: WITH TOILETS FOR EACH ADDITIONAL BAY= 500 GAUDAY
(ASSUMED EQUIVALENT TO 2BAYS, I BAy pER 4 FL,EL pUMpS)

l) I ADDITIONAL BAY X 500 GAL/DAY = 500 GAL/DAY

SUBTOTAL =1,500 CAUDAY

t6e1l 945-8170
Page I of3

129 West Ponclora litreet a l-ancaster, California 93534 {66{} 948-$805
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2, CONVBNIENCESTORE

A. CONVBNIENCE STORE: PER EMPOLOYEE = 70 CAIIDAY
l) 7 EMPLOYEES (3 MORNING, ? SWrNG & 2 NICHT) = 140 GAL/DAY

B, COTwBNIENCE STORE: II/ITH FUBLIC RE$TROOM: I cA-LlDAYl l0 SF

r) 48r)0sFll0sFx I :480GAL1DAY

NOTE: TllI$ lS CONSERVATIVE AS RESTF"OOMS Ann
ALREADY INCLUDED IN TFIE SERVICE $TATTON

SUBTOTAL = 620 GAUDAY

3. RESTAURANT

A" RSSTAURANTS; CAFETERIA (SIMII,AR To A SANDMCI"I SHOP) = 2a AAUDAYiBMP
l) TBMPLOYEES(4MoRNlNc,3EVENINGiX20 :140GAL1DAY

B. RESTAUMNT$: WITH KITCHEN WASTEDISPOSABLE SBRVICE=2 GALIMEAL|DAY
l) 250MEALS/DAY(ASSUMED)X2 :400GAL/DAY

NOTE: NO RESTROOM$ INCLUDED HERE AS THB CUSTOMERS
AR"E PART OF THE SAME'|HAT WOULD USE THE RBSTROOMS
FORTHE SERVICE STATTON AND CONVENEINCE STORE ABOVF,.

SUBTOTAL = 540 GAL/IIAY

TFIE SERVICE STATTON (SQUMLENT TO 2 BAYS) AND CONVENTENCE STORE WOULD BE OPBN
BVERYDAY, SO THE ANNUAL DEMANDS F'OR TI{ESE USES WOUL,D BE:

365 DAYS/YR x (1,500 GAL/DAY - 620 GALIDAY) : 773,800 GAL|/R = 2.3?5 AFY

THE RBS'TAURANT WOULD BE OPBN MOST DAYS EXCHPT FOR MAJOR HOLTDAYS, SO 'rHE
ANNUAL WATER DEMAND FORTHIS USE WOULD BEI

360 DAYS/YR X 540 CAL/DAY = 194,000 cALfYR : t).60 AfY

TOTALWATER DEMANPS = 2.975 AFY

BASED ON TFIE ABOVE ESTIMA'TED WATER DEMANDS FOR THE 3 DIFFERENT TYPES OF USES.
THIS CONSERVATIVE ESTTMATE RISULTS TN A TOTALDOMESTIC WAT-ERDEMAND OF2.975
AF'Y,

TANDSCAPTNG

BASED ON THE PROPOSED SITE PLAN FOR T}TE PROJECT (SEE ATTACHBD}, T[{E TOTAL LOT AREA
OF IRRICATED LANDSCAPINO WOULD BE 9,814 SF. USINC TI{IS AREA IN THE STATES
DBPARTMENTS OF WATER RESOURCE CALCUI,ATION FOR MAXTMUM APPLIED WATER
ALLO\ryANCE (MAWA), THE RESULT IS r8r,?83 GALSTYEAR OR 0.56 AC-FT/YEAR. (SEE ATTACHED
I.S IRRJGATION CALCULATIONS), 'THB WATER USACH FOR LANDSCAPINO WILL BE RESTzuCTED
TO BE NO MORE TI{AN TI{IS AMOUNT, SO THIS 0,56 AC.FT/YSAR WILL BE USED F'OR THE
LANDSCAPING DEMAND.

THE gTO TOR TI{E CIry OF PALMDALE WA$ USED IN TItr CALCULATION A$ I'HIS SITE IS ABOUT
IO MILES EAST OF THE CITY.

{sst } $45-817f'
Page 2 of3

1?9 l*lnet P*nrjora glyar:l l-ilntrt8t*r, C tlif'ornia 13S3d a {sf{1} 94rt-0r10s

170



COOLINC

AS WITH THE DOMESTIC WATER DEMANDS, IT IS DIFFICULT TO ESTIMATE THE POI'ENTIAL
WATER USAGE ASSOCIATED WITH COOLING AS THE BUILDINGS HAVE NOT YET BEEN
ENGINEENED AND TITLE 24 ENERGY CALCI.JLATIONS }TAVE NOT BEEN PREPARED. EVAPOMTIVE
COOLING WOULDNOTBEUSED AS MOISTURE WOULD NOT BE DBSIRED FORTTMMERCHANDISE
IN TTIE STORE, SO TT IS ANTICIPATED THAT REFRICERATED AIR WOIJLD BE USBD FOR COOLINC
OF THE BUILDING. WITH THIS, THERE WOULD NOT BN ANY WATER DEMANDS ASSOCIATED
WITH COOLING.

F{RE PROTECTTON

FIRE PROTECTION DBMAND IS AN UNKNOWN AND, HOPBFULLY, IS NEVERNEEDED. T}IE FIRE
FLOW REQUIREMBNT WILL BE DETERMINED BY THEFIRE DEPARTMENTDURING THE BUILDING
PLAN REVIEW PROCESS. FOR A RURAL-COMMERCIAL PROJECT, THE REQUIREMENT IS TO HAVE
THE CALCULATED VOLUME OF WATER IN STORACE AT ALL TIMES. AS SUCH, THE FIRE
PROTECTION WATER" ONCE PLACE IN STORAGE, tS ALWAYS THERE. WITH THIS, THERE IS ONLY A
ONE TIMEDEMAND FORTHE FIREPROTECTION WATERAND THATDEMAND WILL BE VERY
SMALL COMPARED TO THE OTT{ER DEMANDS. THUS, FIRE PROTECTTON IS NOT INCLUDED IN
THE ASTIMATED WATER DEMAND.

TOTAL ANNUAL WATER USAGE
FROM THE ABOVE WATER DEMANDS, TT{B TOTAL DEMAND FOR THIS DEVELOPMBNT WILL BE:
ESTIMATED AIYI\ruAL WATER DEMANDS;

DOMESTTC
LANDSCAPINC

2.97s AC-FT
0.56 AC-FT

TOTAT 3.53 AC-FT

BASED ON TIIE ABOVD CONSERVATIVE ESTTMATES. TI{E TOTAL ANM'AL WATER USACE T'OR
THIS DEVgLOPMENT Is ESTIMATED To Bf 3.53Ac:xT. PLEASE LETUSKNoWF ?0U HAVE ANy
Q{.TESTTONS OR NEED ADDTTTONAL TNFORMATION.

h
BARRY S. P.E.
VICE

{661} s45.8r70
Page 3 of3

129 West Pondera $treet Lsnca$ter, California 93534 (66{} 948-oBo$
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APPIT{DIX H
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I'or Sl

- with showers (pcr employec)

- with cafeterir (per ilripdyecl
- (pcr bed)

Hgryi1{s krlghgl_"wa*S 
"4y oquo{]__

lloepilals - laundry woste only (per bcd)
Hiteti - no kiictren wasie tper Uedl-

lyliglig$ : ryideg"!ggr ryry1l. -
Nuring home - (pcr person)

TAILE H zqr.r(al
cgntAT:D wtSTE rSlwAot tlow RATtSt, z. I

WPI OF OCCUPAilCY

Airyorts (pei employcc)

equipmeni'manuhcrurer
bowling rllcys

Camps.(day) . y- mcat* rened (pcr pcrygq) 
_.

(rummu ond seasonal crmps) - (per penon)

- sancruary @er seat)

Churchm - with kitchcn wastc (per
Dance halls * {per pcrnon)

ficiorief * iio showcrc lper cmployctJ

i oruolil iln oAY

t5
5

73

i3'
25

t5
50

5--
7

6 Factories

Factori6s

23

io
60

7t
ai-"
l2s

c1cl9)

2A

2io
20

15

waslc (pcr customer)

w68t€ 6

Rcstaurants *
Reitlurunil -

(per

a

t
twith cockuil cuslomer)

ibhooir iinind offci
Schools - elcmentory (pcr
Schook - intermediatc and high (per rtudong
Schools * with gym and showcrs (pcr rrudent)

20

r5

20't

7 employess (4 morning, 3 night) = 140 gal/day + 250 meals/day x 2 = 640 gal/day
tole CAUFoRUA PLUill0{o coDt

640 gal/day x 360 days = 192,000 gal or 0.59 AFY
il19
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APPET{DIX H

TADtg H l0lr(41 (sontlnurdl
tSnilATto wAsll ,8tw ct p1g1g n1pgt'r. a

wpE or occupaNcv
Schools * rvidr cofeicria {pcr irudcnt)

Schools - tot{d wrute {pcr pcrson)

(pcr person)

Theatcrs * (pcr $cot)

Thenters - with drivc.in (pcr spacc)
i

Service StationI Sewogc dispo*ol systcms tized using thc csrinrntetl waster'scwngc llow rnrcs shnll be calculrted rs ftrllows:
(s) Wortcrsewagc llou,. sp 16 15fi) gallons per day (5678 UdaylT gmpl6yees (3 ShiltS: B mOfn

Flow x 1.5 - $cptic tonk iize
(b) warrg/sewrgc tlol, over 1500 gcllons pcr duy (s6lf udtv) 4800 SF

Florv x 0.75 + I125 -- septic rnnk siz.c

, l.) ^s.:on,llryrystcm 
shlllbe siz.cd for krrrl tlow per 24 houn. 365 day/yf TOtal

'SccScclionll 201.1.
3 Bccausc of thc ntarty vrirblcs cncount*cd, it is not Jrossible to set sb$olute valucs for wa$ft/cowegc flow rarcs for nll

uatc each situntion nnd. whcrc figurcs in rhis tnblr,' nced modificotion; rhoy rhould be mnde with lhc concuncnce

,J
I

:
i

i
I

I
1

I
I

I 5

ib
For Sl units: I squ*c foot " 0.092t) mt, I gnllon pcr {ny * 1.?85 t,/day
Noler:

H 301.0 Arcr of Dlrpoul Flrldr rn.t Siaprgc Pltr.
H 301.1 Gcnrrel, The minimum efTective absorption area
in disposnl ficlds in square feet (m2), and in scepnge pits in
square feet (mI) of sidewoll. shall be prcdicated on the
required $eptic tank copacify of gallons (liters), estimated
wa$te/sewage flow ratc, or whichever is greater, and shsll be
in accordance with Table H 201,1(2) as dererminerl by the
type ofsoil found in the cxcnvation, ond shall be as follows:
(l) Where disposal fields arc installed. not les$ than 150

square lcot 113.9 mf) of trench bottom shall be provided
for each syslem exclusivc ofany hord pan, rock, clay, or
other impervious formations. Sidewall aren more than
the required l2 inchcs (305 mm) and not exceeding 36
inches (914 mm) below the lcach linc shall be pcrmitted
to be added to the trench boflom area wherc computing
nbsorption areas.

(2) Wherc leaching beds arc permined inslend of trenches,
the arca ofcach such bed shnll be not less than 50 percenl
great€r than the t0bulnr requircments for trenchcs.
Pcrimeter sidewoll orcs more than the required l2 inches
(305 mm) and not excceding 36 inches (914 mm) bclow
thc leach line shall be pennitted to be addcd ro the trench
bottom oreo whsrc computing absorption areas.

{3) No excnvation for o leach linc or leoch bed shall be
locoted within J fect ( 1524 mm) of the warcr tablc nor to
a dcpth whcre sewage is capable of contnminating thc
underground water strfttum that is usable for donestic
purposcs.

Exceptlon: ln areas where thc records or dala indicatc
thsl the groundwatcrs are grossly degradcd, the 5 foot
( I 524 mm) sepamrion requirenrent shall be permi$ed to
be reduced by the Authority Hnving Jurisdiction. The
applicnnt shall supply evidencc of groundwntcr dcpth ro
the satisfnction of thc Authority Having Jurisdiction.

(4) The minirnum cfTcctive ab*orption arcs in any secpsgc
pit shall be calculatcd f,s thc excavoted sidewall arca
below the inlet exclusive ofony hnrdpan, rock. clay, or
othcr impervious fonnntions. The minimum required
nrea of pomus formation shallbe provided in onc ormorc
seepage pite. No excavation shall cxtend within l0 feet
(30a8 mrn) of the woter table nor to a deptb where
sewage is cnpable of contaminating underground water
stratum that is usable for domestic purposes.

Erceptlon: ln oreos where the records or dota indicate
thnl the groundwatms are grosdy degradcd, the l0 foot
(3048 mm) separlrion ruquiremenr shell be permittcd to
be rcduced by lhe Authority Having Jurisdiction.

The applicant shall supply cvidencc ofgroundwnter
depth to thc satisfaction of the Authority Having Juris-
diction.

(5) Leaching ehambers thnt cornply with IAPMO PS 63 end
bundled expanded polystyrene synthetic aggregate units
that comply with IAPMO ICC 276 rhall be sized using
the iequired arca calculated using Tabtc H 201.1(2) with
o 0.70 multiplier.

H 401.0 hreolrllon Tort.
H tl0l.l Plt SEcr. Where practicsble, disposnl lield and
seepage pit sizes shall be computed from Table H 201.1(2).
Seepagc pit *izcs shall be computed by pcrcolation tcsts
unlegs use of Table H 201 . I t2) is npprovcd by the Authority
Having Jurisdiction.

H 4fi.2 Abrorptlon Qurlltlu. The absorption qualitics
of sccpngc pits and qucstionablc coils othcr thrn rhote listcd
in Table H 201.1(2). rhe proposed site. shall be subjecred t,o
percolotion tcsls acceptsble to the Authority Having Juris-
diction.

(equivalent 2 bays) = 1500 gal/day

+ 2 swing + 2 night) = 140 gal/day

Convenience Store = 480 gal/day

= 2,120 Gal/Day = 2.375 AFY
rituations. Thc deiigncr rhould cval.

,J

Total =

'lt0 1010 cALtFoRiltA PLUTEn€ CODE

J
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WATER USE CALCULATIONS

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE TO BE IRRIGATED:
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF NON.IRRIGATED;

9,814 sq. ft.

0 sq, ft.
TOTAL 8QUARE FOOTAGE OF LANDSCAPING: 9,814 sq. fl.

HY9ROZONES:
Hydrozone _ Area Hydrorona Area
#1 Cool $eason Turf 0 #5 Low Water use Plants 0
#2 Warm Season Turf 0 f6 Hish & Medium Weter Mix
#3 High water use plants 0 #7 Medium & Low Water Mix 9.814
ll4 Moderate Water Use Plants 0 Non-lrrigated Landscape Area 0

{MAWA*)

0.45

x (TOTAL S0. FT.) x {.62)

9,814 0,62

.45 for non-residential areas

MWA

GAL,IYR,

{Eto') x

66.20
Palmdale Eto = 66.2

IRRIGATION CALCULATIONS:

MAXIMUM WATER ALLOWANCE ONS PER

ESTIMATED WATER USE GALLONS PER

TOTAL ESTIMATED WATER USE: 165,861 GAL. / YR,

(Eto') x (P.LANT FACTOR) x {HYSROZONE SQ. FT.l x (,62)
IRRIGATION EFFICIENCY{*"

*"Eto" standg for Reference Evapotranspiration
'* Maximum Applied Water allowence using plant factor
*'"lrrigation Efficiency for type of irrigation used

9,814 SQ. FT.HYDROZONE #7 (MWLW) BUBBLERS
9,814 0.62 GAL.IYR.

0.85

66.20 0.35

Prepared by: Sue Mathis Landscape Design (661) 256-4261 5131t2A20
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Melwa 165 $traet LLC
1S352 MuscatEl Street
Heeperia, CA 02344

June 19,2020

Antelope Valley Watermastar,
P.O. Box 302S,
Qusrtz Hill, Californla 93586
Email: lnfo@avwat€ rmsst8r, net

Rr: Hrw Productlon APPllcrtlon
AFN go38.oil.0gl; fugC U Pearblomom Hwy rnd 'l66th 9t, Llano, CA 936t14

Dear,

Followlng is our enswer regarding New Production applioation with reepect to exleting

well:

We willeap offexistlng well aftcr the lnetallation of new wEll.

Pleaee lct me know if you nocd any further lnformation'

Thank you,

Harjit $ingh

Preeident

MalwE 165 StrEet LLC
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Malwa 165 Street LLC
13352 Muscatel Street
Hesperia, CA 92344

June 18,2020

Antelope Valley Watermaster,
P.O. Box 3025,
Quartz Hill, California 93586
Email: info@avwatermaster. net

Re; New Productlon Appllcation
APN 3036.011-033, NEC of Pearblorsom Hwy and {65th St, Llano, CA 93544

Dear,

Following are our answer regarding New Production application:

Item No.4:

Agreement to install a meter in accordance with the Rules & Regulations. Plus, a
statement that once the well is installed, the applicant will provide water well permits,

specifications and well-log reports, pump specifications and testing results, and water
meter specifications associated with the New Production

Malwa 165 Street LLC will install a meter in accordance with the Rules & Regulations
Also once the well is installed, Malwa 165 Street LLC will provide water well permits,

specifications and well-log reports, pump specifications and testing results, and water
meter specifications associated with the New Production.

Also Malwa 165 $treet LLC will close existing water well per all rules and regulations
after the installation of new water well.

Item No.5:

Written confirmation that applicant has obtained all necessary entitlements and permits

including allapplicable Federal, State, Coun$, and local land use entitlements and other
permits necessary to commence the New Production.

Malwa 165 Street LLC will obtain all necessary entitlernents and permits including all

applicable Federal, State, County, and local land use entitlements and other permits

nece$sary to commence the New Production.
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Item No.6:

Written confirmation that applicant has complied with applicable laws and regulations

including all applicable Federal, State, County, and local laws, rules and regulations,

including but not limited to, the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources
Code $$ 21000, et. seq.).

Malwa 165 Street LLC will comply with applicable laws and regulations including all

applicable Federal, State, County, and local laws, rules and regulations, including but not
limited to, the California Environmental Quatity Act

Item No. 11:

Written confirmation that the applicant agrees to pay the applicable Replacement Water
Assessment for any New Production,

Malwa 165 Street LLC agree to pay the applicable Replacement Water Assessrnent for
any New Production,

Please let me know if you need any further information

Thank you,

Harjit Singh

President

Malwa 105 Street LLC
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HARIYA LLC
26121WALLACK PLACE
LOMA LINDA, CA 92354
PHONE: 909-499-8270
EMAIL: mhariya@hariyallc,org

i

June 18,' 2020 Job No, 19-068

Antelope Valley Watermaster,
P.O. Box 3025,
Quartz Hill, California 93586
Email: info@avwatermaster. net

Re: New Production Applicatlon
APN 3036-0{'l-033, NEC of Pearblossom Hwy and f 05rh St, Llano, CA 93544

Dear,

Following are our answer regarding New Production application:

1) Payment of an application fee : i 'ir"ivr'i{i' i

2) Written summary describing the proposed quantity, sources of supply, season of use,
purpose of use, place of use, manner of delivery, and other pertinent information regarding
the New Production.
f-,;,::tli:::::t. ..il:,-l1 llt;ri li.tll,,r fr,liii l1,liIlr.ri,,-.\l,lil' ',' :-iialilt."t:ll;:r, rl..!i1 rr il:"i''t:r';{.."'

3) MaPs ; l't, "'':'li,':

4) Well information including proposed well design, estimated annual pumping, and agreement
to install a meter in accordance with the Rules & Regulations. Plus, a statement that once

the well is installed, the applicant will provide water well permits, specifications and welt-log

reports, pump specifications and testing results, and water meter specificataons associated
with the New Production.

iir.:it-itia.r"il v1"h:ll lle','.,tiilt tvill lri: til:ivlt1,. !.;r1 r-:i-!l ii;-r:ii:.it,:li;; flir i'';:r: ''"iil.ll:trt'-l!/

Estimated annual pumping:
i:rl{:;.i:ir-::;iti:;tll;ri.,lt;':r.l l;:lli.lr li,:rl i\t;i'lialrt: V,.riite,l i ltr;titl:t:t;li{i iltt:r.j.i {ll,/'rI'J::-ii'''i;

Agreement to install a meter in accordance with the Rules & Regulations. Plus, a statement
th-at once the well is installed, the applicant will provide water well permits, specifications
and well-log reports, pump specifications and testing results, and water meter

specification$ associated with the New Production.
iiiij,l:.i';,:{ .lll"i.tlt,..jrl 1r'l1r:i l{r,,t!! {}wt;i:t !r.::,i;i:i9rly ;;itlr ,ili ti.:t.lti;i, I 'lil'.'. !!lrr'i''rllri titr),r'-'

Statement regarding closing of existing water well.
l riEr:1,:j. jilij .ti!i.!..::i,:i L:il:.:i iat-,ll : i ltilr'rt,l

5) Written confirmation that applicant has obtained all necessary entitlements and permits

including all applicable Federal, State, County, and local land use entitlements and other
permits necessary to commence the New Production.

irl.r;l:* t:t'.,i :lll:Jr:.lliriJ !i.itir:i itL-iri: i-]wi 'ri:ir tf) rr'rl:l!.r!Y,;v:ll;:tll ii!.lt.li!''. a' ;,;ii:"i;:ttii :,litir!tl!;-:tl:'

6) Written confirmation that applicant has complied with applicable laws and regulations

including all applicable Federal, State, County, and local laws, rules and regulations,
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including but not limited to, the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources
Code $$ 21000, et, seq.).

f:tleirsr. I*r::: al!:Ii.tf r!1..:i l*!lei fr*ilr {}yrll{.:l la} i:*rl1*ly W}l!1 :.lti t'i'rrltlilcr! ftllc}5;f}il lgt}!ll;ittrlrr...

7) Preparation of a water conservetion plan, approved and stamped by a California licensed
and registered professional civil engineer with expertise in groundwater hydrology,
demonstrating that the New Produciion will be designed, constructed and implemented
consietent with California best water management practices,

Fkl,r:;r.::** *ltac:lte:d leltef {r*nr Ailfr:irt;,*: Vallty i:nq'ltris!tt:g <!;;t*'.j l:lll?Sl?tll{.;

8) Preparation of an analysis of the economic impact of the New Production on the Basin and
other Producers in the Subarea of the Basin

Lstttfi;ttclcj itir: of !'{i3lei wtil h* ,tire.:i11 ..t ll-it /rli'f i ltlr; I'r vr"!y r!ll}i{}r itirrr-rutit cl ti;.ltnrtlltJ

,:rr,i rl wti! r''ft1 irrill"-rfl e(:crn{}r'rJt{,;{:!y ir: lltr, aiitsilri i:tti{,i ::lltr,l lrirl{il!{;::t:-; it: if t'" i:-iUl.,.;r*.'t q.,i lhi.:
h.'t:;ttr

9) Preparation of an analysis of the physical impact of the New Production on the Basin and
other Producers in the Subarea of the Basin.

Lsllrrtlil,rJris*r;frt;*lt:rwiil hegLr*tti,{*75AfY litt::;svr'lvl11i11gt3;tiritittl ci rl*'trl;:rtri ;tnr.Jt!

wrli llc! y:lrysir:a! rrri;:tlr:l lt: !lre baslrr "rnd ollt*t !:rrlrJrtr:el,i lrltr* irrtbalL'd t:f ll,ti bJr;tr

10) A written statement, signed by a California licensed and registered professional civil
engineer with expertise in groundweter hydrology, determining that the New Production will
not caus€ Material lnjury, Material injury could be in the form of significant and
unreasonable 1, Chronic lowering of groundwater levels, 2. Reduction of groundwater
storage, 3. Degraded water quality, 4. Land subsidence, 5. Depletions of
interconnected surface water such that beneficial uses are impacted.
P{e'*se tee attacltt:{J lelter fronr /trrrtglopi* V;,!lle,,' f'rrq*rr:t:trne; date{ *51?f':/:1i;X}

11) Written confirmation that the applicant agrees to pav the applicable Replacement Water
Assessment for any New Production.
f 'leaS* Sc:e altar;lrgd ii:!lgt lrr:r'tr {.lwrr*t ir.*:-.r-rnif'til xrrllt;.r}i ri.rl!}!fr1tl 'rrlt: arlri a*r.!ttlrttlcns.

Please contacl me should you have any questions.
Sincerely,

M , B. Har,Jo_

Manoj Hariya, P.E
President
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Antelope Valley Watermaster
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Antelope Valley Watermaster
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EXHIBIT B 



TODDI
GROUNDWATER

July L,2O2O

Robert Parris, Chair
Antelope Valley Watermaster Board

Re: APN# 3036-011-033 (Malwa 165 Street LLC) New Production Application Findings

Watermaster Board

Todd Groundwater has determined that the above-mentioned application for New Production
in the South East Subarea for commercial use is complete. The location of the Malwa 165 Street
LLC parcel is shown on Figure 1. The applicant plans to use this well for commercial use at a
proposed gas station and convenience store with a sandwich shop. There is an existing well on
the parcel that the applicant would like to use for irrigation. The existing well and the new well
will both be metered in accordance with Watermaster requirements. The applicant is not a
Party to the Judgment and understands that they will need to intervene.

The information provided indicates that the New Production will be used in a manner
consistent with California best water management practices. Given the small amount of
proposed production (3.53 AFY: 2.97 AFY for commercial use and 0.56 AFY for irrigation) and
the obligation to pay a Replacement Water Assessment, Todd Groundwater finds that the
potential for Material lnjury as defined in the Judgment is negligible.

Sincerely,

]adu^^r-t 0.ib
Katherine White, P.E.

Todd Groundwater, Antelope Valley Watermaster Engineer

2490 Mariner Square Loop, Suite 215 | l\lameda, CA 94501 l5'l0 747 592O I toddgroundwater.com



Figure 1

Malwa 165th St. LLC
New Production

Application

Malwa 165th St. LLC Parcel
APN: 3036-011-033

Julv 2020

TODDI
GROUNDWATER
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EXHIBIT C 



RESOLUTION NO. R-20.23

APPROVING APPLICATIONS FOR NEW PRODUCTION, REPLACEMENT AND
NEW POINT OF EXTRACTION PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE JUDGMENT;

ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

WHEREAS, the Antelope Valley Watermaster, formed by the Antelope Valley
Groundwater Cases Final Judgment ("Judgment"), Santa Clara Case No. l-05-CV-049053
signed December 23,2015, is to administer the Judgment; and

WHEREAS, a process for considering and approving applications for new production
and new point of extraction is set forth in the Judgment and in the Rules and Regulations relating
to new production and new point of extraction contained in the Memorandum from Todd
Groundwater to the Watermaster Board dated March 2,2018 and unanimously adopted by the
Board pursuant to Resolution No. R-18-05; and

WHEREAS, the Watermaster Engineer is authorized under the Judgment to recommend
to the Watermaster Board that applications for new production or new point of extraction be
denied or approved, and that approvalmay be pursuant to certain conditions such as payment of
a replacement water assessment; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Judgment, the Watermaster Engineer is required
to make certain findings and to consider, investigate and recommend to the Watermaster Board
denial or approval, or approval with certain conditions, of these applications consistent with the
terms of the Judgment; and

WHEREAS, the Watermaster Engineer has reviewed all the applications listed on
attached Exhibit A and has made the appropriate findings, including that the applicant has a right
to produce groundwater under the Judgment or otherwise agrees to purchase replacement water,
that all conditions for new production or new point of extraction are met under the Judgment and
the Rules and Regulations, and that no Material Injury will result from the proposed production;
and

WHEREAS, the Watermaster Board has considered and adopts the findings and
recommendations of the Watermaster Engineer and is prepared to approve the applications listed
on Exhibit A pursuant to any conditions recofirmended by the Watermaster Engineer and so
noted on Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Watermaster Board unanimously
approves the applications for new production or new point of extraction of those Parties or
Persons whose names and information are listed on attached Exhibit A to this Resolution as
being consistent with the terms of the Judgment and applicable Rules and Regulations.



I certiff that this is a true copy of Resolution No. R-20-23 as passed by the Board of
Directors of the Antelope Valley Watermaster atits meeting held on Jruly 2212020,in
Palmdale, California.

Date

,l

ATTEST:

"1
o

Ro

oy
Patricia Rose - Secretary



Exhibit A Attachment to
Resolution No. R-20-23

APPROVING APPLICATIONS FOR NEW PRODUCTION, REPL,dCEMENT AND
NEW POINT OF EXTRACTION PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE JUDGMENT

APN# Request Type Use of Well Subarea
Applicant/Property

0wner

3047-012-04 New Production Domestic South East Abdalnour, Simoun

252-190-12 New Production Industrial West Antelope Jefferies, John

3277-027-006 New Production Domestic West Antelope Joha,Ilias

3036-011-033 New Production Commercial South East Malwa 165 Street LLC

3219-008-049 New Production Domestic Central AV Rodriguez, Jose and
Mayra

3378-013-904 New Point of
Extraction

Water Supplier Central AV Palmdale Water District

3374-017-014 New Point of
Extraction Domestic Central AV Cortes, Juan Ramos



 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

550 EAST HOSPITALITY LANE 
THIRD FLOOR 

SAN BERNARDINO, CA  
92408 

(909) 890-4499 
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PROOF OF SERVICE RE DECLARATION OF HARJIT SINGH IN SUPPORT OF 
MALWA’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE IN JUDGMENT 

M1234-000 -- 3917556.1 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
 
 
Re: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES 

Los Angeles County Superior Court Judicial Council Coordinated  
Proceedings No. 4408; Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 

 
I am employed in the County of San Bernardino, State of California.  I am over the age 

of 18 years and not a party to the within action; my business address is: 550 East Hospitality 
Lane, Suite 300, San Bernardino, CA 92408-4205. 
 
On August 19, 2020, I served the foregoing document(s) described DECLARATION OF 
HARJIT SINGH OF MALWA’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE IN 
JUDGMENT on the interested parties in this action in the following manner: 

 
( X ) BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE – I caused such document(s) listed above to be 

electronically served, via One Legal, to all parties appearing on the Santa Clara County 
Superior Court website, http://www.scefiling.org, in the action of the Antelope Valley 
Groundwater Cases; proof of electronic-filing through One Legal is then printed and 
maintained with the original documents in our office.  Electronic service is complete at the 
time of transmission.  My electronic notification email address is 
dina.snider@greshamsavage.com,  

 
   I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct.   
 

Executed on August 19, 2020 at San Bernardino, California. 
 
 
 ____________________________________ 
 DINA M. SNIDER 

dina
Derek Hoffman - Blue




